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Age, Marital Status and Occupation
(By Sex of Respondsnt)

TOTAL ~ MALE  FEMALE
BASE: All Resp‘éndents o | 200 109 91
% | No. No.
- |
Under 20 years o 1.8 1 2
2l-25 years o 745 g 13
26=30 years | 14,0 18 10
31-35 years ‘ ' 18,0 z5 11
" 36=40 yoars ' S 22.01 | 21 25
41-50 years = 25,0 2 21
 More than 50 years 11.5 15 10
Not Stated | | 0.5 - 1
Marital Status |
Single - 14.5 10 19
Married | 85,5 9 7z
Occupation
Secular Education 6405 85 :44
Housewife 24,0 - | 48
Religious Education 26,0 v18 B4
Student ~ S B 760 6 8
Other o f 1005 14 |
Not Stated e 045 -

From Question 1,2,3%5
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TABIE 2

Family Composition

, TOTAL MALE ~ FEMALE
BASE: All Married Respondents | 171 | 99 72
Noe No.
Have No Children | 10,0 -8 .9
Have Children = . 90,0 21 63
Under 5 yedrs - . , - 3642 40 22
 5al2 years o | " 52,0 50 38
. 13-18 years - . | 22,2 T 19

Over 18 years | 18,7 18 14

Frcm Questions 3%4
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TABEE )
' Religious Education of Respondents
POTAL MALE  FEMALE
BASE: All Reaspondents ‘ 200 "'_ 109 91
% ‘ No. Noe
Attended Religious School 91,0 . 108 74
Years Attended A
‘1-4 years | 22,0 S ee 22
5-8 years 39,0 - 50 28
9=12 years ‘ : v 17.5 20 15
More than 12 yaars o 6.5 R 7
Not Stated » _ o 6,0 10 2
| Type of School Attended |
Reform ‘ 22,0 19 25
Conservative v 45,0 51 39
Orthodox LR - 34 11
Private Instruction 16.0 24 - 8
Yiddish ' 4,5 5 4
Others 1.5 R 2
Not Stated 0.5 i -
. Terminal Point of Religious
Educafion
Bar or Bat Mitsvah 29.0 54 . 4
~High School Graduation 15,0 17 13
College 13.5 13 14
Confirmation 12,5 14 11
During High School 4,0 2 6
‘After Bar Mitsvah 2,0 4 - -
. Before Age 13 1.5 - 3
~All Others 765 3 12
Still in Attendance 1.0 1 1
Not Stated 560 @ 10
Did Not Attend Religious Sehool 9.0 1 17

From Queation 6 a=-d
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TABLE 4
General Education

.‘ | TOTAL ~  MALE  FEMALE
'BASE: All Respondents ‘ 200 | 100 . 91
| % '~ No. Nos
Attended College 99,0 109 89
Degrees received $0.0 108 -2
Bachelor of Arts 4845 55 4z
Bachelor of Sclence 195 25 15
B. S. So 6.5 13 -

- Be Se in Bducation. 660 6 6
Be Ae in Education deb 1 6
Be Bo A ‘ 360 4 &

’Lo L. B. 2.0 V 4 - .A
Bo Ho LQ 1.0 2 -

B. SQ M. ' 1|0 2 - ’
All other bachelor's degrees "~ B35 6 1l
Master of Arts | 5865 57 20
- Master of Sclence 6.5 1l 2
Me Se in Education 6ed 11 2
Me A¢ in Education . 1.5 3 -
Mo Edo 1.0 2 =
All other master's degrees Sed 5 2
Ede De 260 4 -
‘Phe D 2,0 4 -
All other degrees 2,0 1 3

Attendad (or attending) college, ‘

but no_degree received o 9.0 e A
Did Not Attend Colle;e , _ 05 - 1
A TALE LA AL A . —_— - -
Not Stated 0.5 - 1

)

From Question 7



TABLE ©

Credits Received in Education

BASE: Respondents Who Attended
College

Gredits Recelved
- 1el2 |
1324
- R5=36
o7 =48
49«70
71-99

100 dr more

No Credits Received -

Not Stated

TOTAL MALE  FEMALE
198 109 89
% ¥o.  No.
1797 87 53
5.6 7 4
14.6 16 13
17,7 22 13
9,1 9 9
11.6 15 '8
4.5 8 1
7 46 10 5
5.6 3 8
2547 19 28

- From Question 7
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. TABLE 6

Preparation For Religious School.Training

‘ , TOTAL MALE FEMALE
BASE: All Respondents - 200 109 91
% No. No..
Took Courses To Prepare | 69.5 : -, 79 60
Dld Not Take Courses To Prepare 30,0 29 31
Not Stated ' ’ 045 1 -
Where Courses Taken and .
"Certliilication
Attended Reform . 61,0 71 51
'~ Received Certificate 0 3865 41 - 34
- Attended Conservative 10,5 12 9
Received Certificate ' 365 - 4 3
Attended Orthodox . : 5.0 5 5
Received Certitficate - ‘ LS 2 1
Attended Nonedenominational 3,0 3 3
A Recelved Certificate ‘ 0e5 1 -
Not Stated | ‘ B , 065 1 -
Credits In Education -
 No Gredits o : © 445 7 : 2A
1-4 Credits. ' 12,0 14 10
5«8 Credits : 11,5 14 9
9=12 Credits ‘ 11,0 , 15 7
13«16 Credits - : 30 , 4 2
17«20 Credits : 2e5 .2 3
‘More Than 20 . .- ‘ B 6.0 6 . 6

‘Not Stated . . ' 19,0 7 o2

From Question 8a,bke¢



TABLE 7 23

y Religious School Teaching Experience

| TOTAL . MALK FMALE
BASE:. A1l Respondents 200 109 91
% Noe ‘ Noe
Years Teachlng Religlous School
Less than 1 year - . - -
1«3 years _ 25,0 29 21
4=-6 years : ‘ 25,5 26 25
7«9 ‘years : 19.0 24 14
10«12 years - 12,0 11 13
15=15 years : 965 10 -9
16=25 years 3¢5 4 3
- 26«35 years , v 4.0 3 5
Not Stated | 1.5 2 1
Yeoars Teaching In Reform
Religious School
‘Less than 1 year - 1.0 2 -
l-3 yoars o - 31le5 35 28
4-6 years 24,0 25 25
7-9 Yoars L 19.5 25 16
10-12 yoars ~ 10,5 12 . 9
13-15 years -~ = 5.0 5 5
16-25 years o o 4.5 5 4
28«35 years - - . 2e5 2 3
1

Not Stated | : . 15 2

From Question 9a%b
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TABLE 8 4

Yoars Teaching In Present School and Size O0f School

. | TOTAL MALE ~ FHMALE
BAsE: All Raépondgnts T 200 100 91
| | | % - Nos No.
Yeafvaﬁ Present School ‘ o
| Less than 1 year | ‘ Ai S 1.6 e 3 -
1=3 years , o 43,0 48 38
4=-6 years - : 25,5. 22" 25
7-9 years . S 13,5 - 17 10
10~ 12 years | 85 10 7
1316 years : 3.0 3 3
16=25 years R ) 2 4
More than 25 yoars o 2,0 “1 3
Not Stated K 2,0 3 o
§ize or Schoél In Which
.Respondent 1s Presently Teaching |
Fewer than 150 pupils = 6.5 8 5
150-299 pupils | | : 20,0 18 22
300-499 pupils | a 295 50 29
500-699 pupils | 170 21 15
700 or more pupils 25,0 30 20
2 2

Not Stated 2.0

From Question 9c¢ and Question 10
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TABLE 9

Synagogue Affiliation

TOTAL MALE  FHMALE

BASE: All Respondents - 200 109 91
| % Noe NO,
Unaffiliated | 21,5 31 12
Affiliated - | ' 76,5 18
Reform 48,5 49 48
Conservative 23,5 27 20
Orthodox . - 5e5 2 9
Reconstructionist 0e5 - 1
Not stateda A 20 | 2 2

Note: Three raBpOndentsbindicated dual affiliations

From Question 1l
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TABLE 10
Attendance Of GCourses Dealin EEWith Jewish Religion,
. Culture or story
TOTAL MALE . FEMALE
BASKE: All Respondents 200 109 91
% No. No,
Attended Courses | | 54.5 75 54

Number Of Sessions Attendéd"

C1ed . | | 15,0 2 8
4-6 o 1645 19 14
7-10 | o 75 ° &
11«20 . 9.0 9 9
£1-50 o 5.0 7 3
More than 50 : . 465 4 5
Indefinite Numbers (l.e. several) 240 - 4
Not Stated ) ' ' 5.0 5 )

) o |
Did Not Attend Jourses ‘ 3345 32 35
Not Stated .‘ S | 240 2 2

Prom Question 1z



TABIE 11

27

Readership Of Magazines And Periodicals Of Jewish Content

BASE: All Resgpondents

Read Periodicals

Periodicals Regd

Commentary
American Judaism
- Congress Weekly
Jewlsh Digest
Mid-Stream

National Jewlsh Post
(and Opinilon)

London Jewish Chronlcle
Reconstructionist

Jewish Teacher and/or
Pedagoglc Reporter

All Others

AN

Read No Periodicals

Not Stated

TOTAL

200

~3
= IR
®
o

|

44.0
O1le5

15,5
11.0
6.0

S0

2e5
2.0

2,0

14.0

MALE  FLMALE

100 91
Noe Noo.
76 66
55 33
33 30
17 - 14
18 4
8
3
2 3
3 1
1
15 13
4 8
2 1

From Question 13
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TABLE 12 o o
Jewish Artwork On Display In Home

TOTAL - . MAIE FEMALE
BASE: All Respondents 200 109 91

- 2 . NOQ NO.
Yos e | 8345 85 82
No | | 15,0 g2 8
Not Stated N - 1.6 2 1

3 ‘ From Question 14



TABLE 1&

Observance of Jewlsh Customs and Practices

BASE: ALl Respondents

Buy Kosher Meat

Yos
On occasion
No
Not Stated

Light Fridey Night Candles

Yes

On occasion
No

Not Stated

1

Participate in a Seder .

Regularly_
- Sometimes

Never

Not Stated

Light Hanukkah Candles

' Regularly
Sometimes
Never
Not Stated

Attend High Holiday Services

Regularly

Sometimes

Never

Not Stated

Attend Sabbath Services

Regularly

Sometimes

Never

Not Stated

TOTAL
200

&

- 3545

87.0
11.0
1.0
1.0

7660

17.0
60
1.0

235
6260
12,0

25

MAIE

109

93 -

15

<

29

<2

59
8
2

Fram Question 15 a~f-



TABIE 14 30

Contributions to Jewlsh and Non=Sectarlan Groupa

TOTAL MALE  FEMALE
. 'BASE: All Respondents ‘ : <00 - 109 91
% . Noe Noe
Out of $10 Gave to Jewish Growps: - |
$ O o - - 1e5 2 1
5 o - 2545 29 22
6 - . - B0 5 5
7 11,0 11 11
8 16,0 20 1z
9 R ' ) . 800 7 9 ‘
10 | L ‘ . Beb 2 5
Not Stated . AU 13.0 14 1z

Out of $10 Gave to Non=Ssectarian Groups:

& . : 16,0 20 12

3 11.0 11 11l

4 5,0 5 5

7 540 5 1
- 8 ) 605 6 7
9 | D 1,0 1 1

10 S - - 1e6 2 1
15 1z

Not Stated SRR L. 13,8

ff}!’Frqm.Qnaétion 16
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Hours Spent in Fund Ralsing for Jewish Groups
and NoneSectarian Groups

| TOTAL MALE  FEMALE
BASE: All Respondents : 00 - 109 o1
% o Noe No.
Hours Spent for Jewish Causes |
None - ~ 47.5 55 4w
1«5  hours : ' ' 14,0 18 10
6=10 hours . o : 5.5 S 8
11=-25 hours ~ 6.0 S 9 .
26=-50 hours _ 3.0 5 1
More than 5Q hours ' 1.5 1l 2
Not Stated ' 22,5 26 10
Hours Spent for‘Non-Saoﬁarian |
~ Causes = ,
 Yone o - | ' 53,0 64 42
1«5 hours 15,0 10 <0
6«10 hours ’ . . 5,0 S -7
11=-25 hours . » 365 4 3
- 26=50 hours , ' 1.5 1 2
More than 50 hours S 1.0 1l 1
16

Not Stated o o 21,0 26

From Question 17
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TABLE 16

What Respondents Would Most Like Their Money
Used for in. Jawidh Causes and None-Ssotariasn Causes

TOTAL MALE  FEMALE

BASE: All Respondents : T 200 109 - 91 -
| ‘ ﬁ Noe. Noe
Amongst Jewlsh Causes |
Domestic 1nstitutions , 31le5 : 54 =9
Israsll causes : o 30,0 : S <8
Combat anti—bemitism , : - 18,0 20 16
Overseas relief 110 12 10
All others , 140 2 -
No difference . _ 29045 - 30
Yot Stated® | | 645 11 2
Amongst Non-Sectarian Causes
‘Health research | 5445 55 54
Higher education = 19,5 15 24
- Community Chest 18.5 , 24 15
Interfaith relatidns ' 1.6 21 10
All others @ : 1.5 2 1
No difference ’ . 1745 19 16

Not Stated - - | 845 10 3

Note: A number of respondents indicated mors than one cause
for which “they would like thelr money %o be used.

From Questions 18 and 19
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TABLE 17

Various Factors As They Relate to the Resgpondents? Chiidren

TOTAL . MALE FEMALE
'BASE: All Respondents with . |
Children Ages 5=18 111 63 48
’ % . Noe NO.
Attendance at Religlous School . : A
Yos 71,2 39 . 40
Hours Atténded
Less than 2 - - 1.8 - 2
2 . ) 18.0 10 10
3 - ’ - : ' 19,9 1z 10
4e=b ' . : 18,9 ‘ 1z 9
.10 or more , : 2.7 2 1
“All day school * 0 b4 2 4
Not Stated | 2.9 - 3
52 2544 s 8
Not Stated . 5.4 8 =
~Seout Troop Preferred
Nonesectarian - © 47 7 2 24
- Jewlsh sponsored . 18,9 - 10 11
Christlan sponsored - - -
No preference . : 5.4 = 6 -
Not Stated 7 2840 18 13
Troop Belonged to
Nonesectarian 5?1;4 v L . 33.4 18 19
Christian sponsored ' C 366 1 3
Jewlsh sponsored 1.8 2 -
Do not belong to a-troop 2067 15 8
Not Stated =~ | 40,5 2 18

(conttd.) | |
From Questlons 20,;21, 22 & Quéstion 4
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TABLE 17 (conttd.}

TOTAL MALE ~ FEMALE

BASE: All Respondents with
Children Ages 14-18 : - 38 .19 19
. % i NOg ’ No.
Participation in Synagogue
Youth Activities .
Yes . - 42 6 10
No S _ . ‘ Sde 6 "7
Not Stated ' ‘ 256 7 2
Religion a Factor in Friends
Yes ' | 8le5 - 15 16
No , , 13.2 3 2
Not Stated | | B3 1
Date Non=Jews Most of the Time o
Object » | 71.1 1z 15
Approve - : 2e6 1 -
No difference *~ , : Ze'7 1 -
Not Stated - S 23 46 5 4
Date Non-Jews Some of the Time.
" Object e 36,9 7 7
Approve R 29,0 3 8
- No difference B 10.5 S 1
Not Stated : ' ' 25,6 6 3
Never Date a Non=Jew
Object | | 21,0 03 5
Approve 44.8 1l 6
No difference ’ 1844 P> 5
Not Stated ' 15,8 3 3



TABLE 18

Attituda Towards Inter-Marrlage

BASE: All Respondents .

Person Would:

- Strongly disapprovaf
Mildly disapprove

Makes no difference
Mildly approve
Strongly approve

Not Stated

TOTAL
200
%

. 59,0
1645

7.0

7.8

MALE

35

FEMALE
109 21
Noe Noe
64 54
17 16
8 - 6
<0 15

Fron Qnestion 28
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TABIE 19

Recognition of Chrlstmas in the Home
and Attitudes Toward Recognition of Ghristmas in tne Publiec Schools

. TOTAL MALE  FEMALE
BASE: A1l Respondents 200 109 91
‘ | % ‘No.,  No.

Send Christmas Cards to Friends

Yos A | 3345 39 28

No y 39,0 44 B4

Only to Christian friends 17.0 - 1z 22

Not Stated 10.5 14 7
Exchange of Family Christmas

Gifts o

Yos | o 845 9 8

No o 68, 71 66

Not Stated . ' 25,0 2 17
Display Christmas Cards

Yes R © 11,5 1 11

No : 64,0 85 63

Not Stated - ’ A 24,5 32 17
Have a Christmas Tree

Yes 4 1.0 2 -

No . . 73,0 740 72

Not Stated 26,0 - 33 19

(Cont'dc)

From Question 24 and 25 & Question 4



TABLE 19 (cont'd,.)

TOTAL

BASE: All Respondents with
Children in the Publlic Schools# 105

%
Singing Christmas Carols
Object ' 5940
Approve 15¢3
Makes no difference ' ' 39.0
Not Stated ‘ 6.7
Taking Part in a Christmas Pageant
Object : | 7045
Approve o 4.7
‘Makes no difference 172
Not Stated 7:6
Taking Part in a Nativity
. Play
Object - 83,0
Approve ' ‘ -
Makes no difference . 8e5
Not Stated 8.5

37

" MALE  FEMALE
81 44
Noe Noe
25 18
11 5
20 2l

v -
43 31
5. -
6 1z
7 1
51 36
2 7

8

#% Those with children in Jewish all day schools were subttacted

from the number having children 5-18 years.



Base: ALl Respondents

Accept his being a Jew and
not try to hide it

Contribute to Jewish
philanthropies

Support Isrsel

Support humanitarisn causes

Belong to a synegogue or temple

Attend weekly services

Attend services on High Holiday

Gain the respect of Christian
aeighbors

Promote civie betterment and
improvement

Ubserve the dletary laws
Work for equality for Negroes
Marry within the Jewish faith
Believe in God

Female
91

L 1.l
9 9.9

% 15.4
5 16.5
3 3.3
3 8.8
2 2.2

L 12.1

2 13.2
3 63.7
% 11.0
2 2.2
& 6.6

Eo2 B8R w <BEobBawl oo

&

5.5
40
6.5
3.5
5.0
3.0
5.0
3.5

-

2.5

6.0
8.0
7.0
3.0
5.0

W - W

From Question §26.

kO 1

oW ot e O W

0.9

0.9
2.8
5.5
0.9
2.8
0.9
b6

-

0.9

38

T-7

8.8
5.5
7.7
6.6
77
5.5
5.5
TeT

heb

3.7 8 8.8
2.8 13 1h.3
6. T T.7
0.9 5 5.5
2.8 T 1.7
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TABLE <1
Effect of Israel on American Jewry

TOTAL MALE FEMALE

 BASE: All Respondents | - 200 109 91
% No. Noe
‘ The‘existence of the State of
Israel has had an effect on the
status and security of
American Jews 78¢5 90 67
It has not had such an effect 18,0 17 19
Not Stated | | 3.5 2 .5
‘If has had an effect, this has been:
. Beneficial : ' - 74,5 . 86 63
Haymful T 0.5 1 -
Neither o - o 2,5 2 3

. Not Stated 1.0 1 1

From Question 7



Ways in Which American Jews

sShould Help larasl

BASE: All Respondents

‘Raising Money for Israél

Yes
No
Not sure, no difference

Not Stated

- Encourage Thelr Children to Live
in larael

Yos
No
- Not sure, no difference

Not Stated

Belong to & Zionilst Group
Yes o
No , .
Not sure, no difference
Yot Stated

Seek to Effect U.S, Fbreign
Policy in Favor of Israel

Yes
No
Not sure, no difference

Not Stated

‘Give-Israeli Financial Needs a
Priority over.Local.JeWidh“Uauses

Yes
Yo .
Not sure, no difference

Not Stated

(cont'd.)

65,0

TOTAL
200

O
740

78,0

. 16,0

1.5
5.5

18.6
71.5
4.0

6.0

MALE
109
No.

- 102

14 -

88

89
15
2

. FEMALE

91
No. .

10
68

10

31
51

From Qnestion <8

L0



TABLE 2 (cpnt'd.}

Participate Personally in the

Building ol lsreel througn -
f"T%%Eel

Becoming a CGiltizen o

Yes
No
Not sure, no difference

Not Stated

TOTAL

4.0
875
1.5

‘790

MALE

L1

FENALE
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L0 West 68 Street
New York 23, N.Y.

April 15, 1961

Dear Eriends

Please answer the questions on the following pages as com—
pletely as possible. You will note tha‘t 1t is not necessary to
identify either yourself or the sghool in wh;'_t.ch’ you. gre now serve
inge By way of explanation, the numbers on the right-hand side

of the pages are for tabulation purposes.

I would appreciate your returning the questionnaire as

quickly as possible in the attached, pre-pald addressed envelope.
May I thank you for your copperations

Very truly yours,
< - a/‘;':a '1'*
:’{. ool £ W g f""ﬂ £

Loulsa Fish

P¢Se PLEASE REMOVE THIS COVER LETTER WHEN RETURNING THE QUESTIONNAIRE.

THANK YOU.



© SECTION I
(Background Information)

1. Male Female

2, Age of respondent. ?1ease checkfappropriate space.
a) Under 20 b) 21-25 c) 26-30___d) 31-35__ e) 36-40_
f) 41-50__ g) Over 50___.

3., Marital status ‘
a) Single .b) Married .

40 Fﬂml.ly

a) No children ___ b) Children under 5 years___ c)Children5-12 years__

d) Children 13-18 years___ e)Children over 18 FEALS e

Occupation (35) .
a) Housewife b) Secular education c) Religiocus education
d) Student e} Other

6. Religious Education of Respondent
a) Did you attend Religdous School? Yes No

b) If yes, for how many years?

c) What type of Jewish education did you receive?
Reform___ ___ Conservative {(Talmud Torahj_ Orthodox(Yeshlva)
Yiddish (Sholom Aleichem, Arbelter Ring, etcn) Secularist
Private instruction Other (please spec1fy)

d) What was the terminal point of this education?
Bar or Bat Mitsvah ___, Confirmation ___ _, High school graduation
Other (please specify)

7. General Education ,
Collepes and Univergities Attended Degree Received

Did not attend college —

How many credits in education did you receive from this school(s)?....

8. Preparation for Religious Schoel Teaching

a) Have you at any time tszken courses which were designed to prepare you

to teach in Religious School? Yes _ No
b) If yes, check the institution(s) at © which y you have studied and
those from whéch you have received a certificate.
Attended Rec'd, Cert.

Reform (B__. 2y __
Conservative 3y W__.
Orthodox 5)___ (6)____
"Non~denominational" (7y___ (8)y____

¢) How many credits in education did you receive from this school(s)? __.

10
11

12

13

14
15

16

.17

18

19

20
.21



2, Expe:iénce in teaching Religious School

10,

i1,

12,

13,

14,

15,

16.

17,

a) For how many yesrs have you been teaching in Religious 8chool? 22
23
b) For how many years in a Religious School gponsored by a Reform 24
Ts‘mple? I 25
¢) For how many yesays have you bean teaching at present school? 29
, 27
Would you say that the school in which you are now teaching has{check one)
a) Fewer than 150 pupils
b) 150 = 299 pupils
¢) 300 - 499 pupiléd 28
d) 500 - 699 pupils
e) More than 700 pupilu
Respondent's synagogue affiliation
a) Unaffiliatad b) Refoim ______ c) Conservative
d) Recenstructionist _m_‘e) Crthodox £) viddish 29
g) Other (please specify)
SECTION II
(Jewish Participation and Practices)
During the past year hsve you participated in amny situdy or discussion
groups or aittended courses or lectures dealing with Jewish religion,
culture or history? 30
Yes No
31
About how many s2ssions did you attend? 32
Which magazines or periodicals, of a Jewish nature and content, do you
read fairly regularly. List the six most frequently read,
a) Mid-Stream ___ b) Congress Weekly __ c¢) Commeatary__  d)Jewish Digest__
e) London Jewish Chroniclg' f)Amer-can Judaism g) Others {list) 33
Do you have any padntings, pictures, sculpture, silverworks or other art
objects which have a Jewish subject or interest on display in your home?
Yes No 34
Which Jewish customs and cbservances do you observe?
a) Buy kosher meat? Yes___ No__ _ 35
b) Light Friday night candles? Y Yes __ No___ 3
¢) Participate in a Seder? Regulayly Sometimes _ Never __ 37
d) Light Hanukkah candles? Ravula*iyu;“ Sometimes _ Nevsr _ 38
e) Attend High Holiday serviczs? Regularly _ Sameuimes Never 39
f) Attend Sabbath services? Regularly Sometimes Hever 40
Out of every $§10,00 you coniributed last year to charities and philan=
thropies, about how much did you give to Jewish groups and to non-
sectarian groups? (Do not inciude synagogue dues.) 41
Jewish groups: § _» Non=-gectarian groups: § 42
During the year, how many hours have you spent in any fund-raising drive 43
for a Jewish or a non-sectavian cause? 44
Jewlsh cause: hours Non=sectarian cause: _hours 45

46



18.

19,

20,

53 -

In contributing to Jewish causas and philamtropiés, what would you most

like your money o be used for? Domestic instituiions
Cverseas relief s combat ant-Semitisw _ , CGther (specify)

No difference

3,

_» Israeli causes

%7

In contributing to non~sectarian causes and philanthropies, what would vou
Yiealth research  , higher
s Interfaith relations. i

most like your money to be used fox?

education » Community chest _

e moR ) b

Other (pleasz specify)

» No preference

AU U S

If you have any children between the ages of 5 and 18, do they attend

Religiocus School? Yes No

a) 1f yes, how many hours do they attend?
b) If 13-18, do2s he (or she) participate in any of the synagogue
No

or tempie youth activities? Yes

1f vou have any teen-age children, do you consider religion an important
factor in the kinds of friends your children should have? Yes____ No

hours per week

How do you fe2l gbout him (or her) going out on dates with non=-Jewish

girls or boys?

a) Date non=Jews most of the tine?
b) Date non~Jews some of the time?
c) Never datz a noa~jew?

Object___ Approve _ No difference
Cbject___ Approve ___ No difference
Object_ Approve__ No difference

22, If you have a son or daughter of scout age, im what kind of troop would

23,

24,

25,

you like them to belong?

Jewish sponsored s Won-secterian ___

No prefereace

In what kind of‘troop, if any, do they belong?

Jewish spoandored Nen-gsectarian

Christian sponsored None
- B

_sChristian sponsored, __ .,

How would you £eel about your child marrying a non-Jew? Would you:
Strongly disapprove __ Mildly disapprove
Mildly approve Scrongly approve

Makes no difr@rencev

In what way, if any do you give recognition to Christmas in your home?

a) Send Christmas cards to friends

yes

b) Exchange of family Christmas gifts yes

c) Display Christmas cards
d} Have a Christmas tree

Jes,

yes_

T e

e o

no
s

no

ey w——

zo,
no,

If you have children in the public schools, how do you feel about their
taking pawt in the following Lindg of Christmas programs in the schiood?

a) Singing Christmas carols? Object

Approve__

b) Taking part in a Christmas pageant? ObJect

¢) Taking part in a nalivity play?

Cbiect

Approve

Approve__ No difference__ _

Makes no diff ference
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Makes no difference 63
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Y
SECTION IIT
(Attitudes)

26, In your opinion, for a Jew to he considered a good Jew, which of the
following must he do? VWhich are desirable but not essential that he

5k
Lo

de? Vhich have no hbearing on whetler or not you considor him a good Jew?

Desirable
but not No
Bssential Essential Difference

a) Accept his being a Jew and T ‘

not try to hide it
b) Contribute to Jewish philen- '

thropies’ ;
c) Supnort Israel
d) Support humenitarian causes -
e) Belong to a synagozue or temple '
f£) Attend weekly scrvices ' '
g) Lead an ethical and moral life ‘
h) Attend services on Hipgh Holidays T
i) Know the fundamentals of Judaism -
j) Gein the respect of Caristiar - ‘

neigkbors
k) Promcte civic betterment and - T

inprovement
1) Observe the dietary laws —
m) Work for cquality for liegross
n) larry within the Jewish faith T T T
o) Believe in God T ,

27« Do you think the existence of the State of Isvrael has had any effect on

the status and security of Americain Jews? Yes No

I1f yes, has it heen: Bereficisl Harmiul Neithner

66

67
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80

81
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28, Should American Jews heln the Jews of Israel in any of the following ways?

a) Beising morey for Icrael, Yes Io
b} Encourage “heir childrcn to live dn Israel Yes Yo
c) Belong to a Zionist group Yes ~ o
d) Seek to affect U.S, foreign pelicy T ‘
in favor of Israel Tes No -
e) Give Israsli financisl neels a priority —
over local Jewish causes Yes No
f) Participate personaliy in the building
of Isracl through beconing a ciizen
of Izrael Yes ¥o

THANK YOU
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Hebrew Union College/]amsh Institute of Religion

UNDER THE PATRONAGE OF THE UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGATIONS

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION o F' ‘
? 40 WEST 68 STREET o« EW . Y.
SCHOOL OF SACRED MUSIC _ ’ NEWYORK 23, N. ¥
Office of the Dean - TRafalgar 3-0204

April 15, 1961

Dear Friends
May we have your help in relation to this important matter?
Miss Louisa Fish is a student in the graduate program of the
gchool of Education of the College-Institute, I should appreciate
it greatly if your teachers would cooperate with lliss Fish in this
special research project relating to the background and attitudes
of teaching personnel currently serving in our religious schools,
In a sense this is a follow-up, on a more intensive basis, of the
pioneering study dene by Dr. Philip Jaffe about 20 years.agoe
I know that you will be interested in learning the results
of the studys I am certain that Miss Fish will be pleased to send
you a copy of the report. h
With every good wishse
cof"alally yours,
lw_.,. A"\f 7 2

Rabbl Paul M. Steinberg
Executive Dean
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10 West 68 Street
New York 23, N.Y,

May 8, 1961

Dear Friend,

You may recall that I recently sent to you questionnaires with
the request that you distﬁibute them to your teachers, Although the
returns have been satisfactory as of this date, more are needed in
order for my study-to be a valid one..

I am therefore requesting you to remind your teachers aboﬁt the
questionnaires and tq ask those who have not as yet returned them %o
do 50.

May I thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

,Jf‘f‘ -~y \.ﬂm ﬁ&fﬁi
(Miss) Louisa Fish
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